

No. 22-698

IN THE
**Supreme Court of
the United States**

ANDREW COHEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Mary S. Holland
President & General Counsel, Children's Health
Defense
852 Franklin Ave., #511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
(202) 854-1310
mary.holland@childrenshealthdefense.org

Counsel of Record

Risa Evans
Staff Attorney, Children's Health Defense
852 Franklin Ave., #511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417

Leslie L. Lewis
Legal Fellow, Children's Health Defense
852 Franklin Ave., #511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417

W. Scott McCollough
McCollough Law Firm PC
2290 Gatlin Creek Rd.
Dripping Springs, TX 78620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. How to Analyze Implied Obstacle Conflict Preemption	4
A. Statutory Preemption.....	6
B. Implied Agency Regulation Preemption.....	7
II. The Regulations in Issue.....	8
A. NEPA Rules.....	8
B. Equipment Rules	10
C. Ninth Circuit Looked Past the Rules and Applicable Orders	12
III. The 1996 Congress Granted Preemption for Personal Wireless Service Facilities but Not Mobile Devices	13
IV. The FCC Has Repeatedly Refused to Preempt State Law for Injury From Mobile Devices	15
V. This Court Should Clarify that an Agency’s Intent to Preempt Must Be Sourced From Explicit Statements in Officially- Promulgated Agency Regulations and Orders	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 461-462 (1997)	7
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. And Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	12
<i>United Construction Workers v. Laburnum Construction Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	24, 25

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 301	10
47 U.S.C. § 303(e)	10
47 U.S.C. § 332	17
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)	14, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	5
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	24
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	24
5 U.S.C. § 556	25
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq.	7, 23
Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.	5, 6, 11, 13, 25, 27
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4321, et seq	5, 6, 10, 14

Pub. L. 104–104, title II, § 207, Feb. 8, 1996, 110 Stat. 114	15
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 56, 152, 104 P.L. 104, Sec. 704 (codified in 47 U.S.C. § 332, note)	14

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, 94-95 (1996)	14
---	----

Federal Administrative Rules

47 C.F.R. § 1.1301	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.1303	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.1306	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307	8, 9, 15
47 C.F.R. § 1.1308	10
47 C.F.R. § 1.1310	8
47 C.F.R. § 1.3	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.4000	15
47 C.F.R. § 2.1091	11
47 C.F.R. § 2.901	11

Federal Agency Decisions

<i>In re Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 15123 (1996) 15, 20, 21, 23	
<i>In re National Association of Broadcasters Petition for Issuance of a Declaratory Ruling to Preempt State and Local Regulation of RF Radiation Standards that Affect Communications Services to the Public</i> , 5 FCC Rcd 486 (1990).....	20
<i>In re Petition of Cingular Wireless L.L.C. for a Declaratory Ruling that Provisions of the Anne Arundel County Zoning</i>	

<i>Ordinance are Preempted as Impermissible Regulation of Radio Frequency Interference Reserved Exclusively to the Federal Communications Commission, 18 FCC Rcd 13126 (2003)</i>	25, 26
<i>In re Procedures for Reviewing Requests for Relief From State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) of the Communications Act of 1934; Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation; Petition for Rulemaking of the Cellular Telecommunications Industry Association Concerning Amendment of the Commission’s Rules to Preempt State and Local Regulation of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Transmitting Facilities, 12 FCC Rcd 13494 (1997)</i>	16, 21
<i>In re Proposed Changes in the Commission’s Rules Regarding Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields; Reassessment of Federal Communications Commission Radiofrequency Exposure Limits and Policies; Targeted Changes to the Commission’s Rules Regarding Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, 34 FCC Rcd 11687 (2019)</i>	22
<i>In re Reassessment of Federal Communications Commission</i>	

<i>Radiofrequency Exposure Limits and Policies</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 3498 (2013).....	22
<i>In re Responsibility of the Federal Communications Commission to Consider Biological Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation when Authorizing the Use of Radiofrequency Devices</i> , 89 FCC 2d 214 (1982).....	18
<i>In re Responsibility of the Federal Communications Commission to Consider Biological Effects of radiofrequency radiation when authorizing the use of radiofrequency devices</i> , Report and Order, 100 FCC 2d 558 (1985).....	19
<i>In re the Responsibility of the Federal Communications Commission to Consider Biological Effects of Radio Frequency Radiation When Authorizing the Use of Radio Frequency Devices</i> , 72 F.C.C.2d 482 (1971).....	18
<i>In the Matter of Implementation of Section 207 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Restrictions on Over-the-Air Reception Devices: Television Broadcast Service and Multichannel Multipoint Distribution Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 18962 (1998).....	16
<i>In the Matter of Wireless Consumers Alliance, Inc.; Petition for a Declaratory Ruling Concerning Whether the Provisions of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, or the Jurisdiction of the Federal Communications</i>	

Commission Thereunder, Serve to Preempt State Courts from Awarding Monetary Relief Against Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS) Providers (a) for Violating State Consumer Protection Laws Prohibiting False Advertising and Other Fraudulent Business Practices, and/or (b) in the Context of Contractual Disputes and Tort Actions Adjudicated Under State Contract and Tort Laws, 15 FCC Rcd 17021 (2000), recon denied, 16 FCC Rcd 5618 (2001) 17
